

No. 18-260

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTY OF MAUI,
Petitioner,
v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND, SIERRA CLUB – MAUI GROUP,
SURFRIDER FOUNDATION, and
WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Marc B. Robertson
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Date: May 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. PETITIONER’S GROUNDWATER INJECTIONS ARE NOT SUBJECT TO CWA PERMITTING BECAUSE ITS EFFLUENTS ARE NOT CONVEYED TO NAVIGABLE WATERS BY POINT SOURCES	8
A. Releasing a Pollutant into Groundwater Is Not an “Addition” of a Pollutant “to Navigable Waters from Any Point Source” within the Meaning of the CWA	10
B. The Lower Court’s Interpretation of the CWA Is Implausible Because Its “Fairly Traceable” Standard Is Vague and Prevents Entities from Determining in Advance when CWA Permits Are Required	15
C. The Rule of Lenity Requires that Any Statutory Ambiguities Be Resolved in Petitioner’s Favor	18

	Page
II. CONGRESS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE SUBSTANTIALLY EXPANDED FEDERAL REGULATION OF MATTERS TRADITIONALLY REGULATED BY THE STATES WHEN, AS HERE, THE RELEVANT STATUTE INCLUDES NO CLEAR STATEMENT TO THAT EFFECT	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States</i> <i>ex rel. Hunt</i> , __ U.S. __, 2019 WL 2078068 (May 13, 2019)	7, 19
<i>Kentucky Waterways Alliance v.</i> <i>Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018)	9, 11, 14
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	19
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	18
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2001)	8, 12, 17, 22
<i>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Virginia Electric & Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018)	9, 11, 13
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> [“SWANCC”], 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	12, 22
<i>United States v. Agosto-Vega</i> , 617 F.3d 541 (1st Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Hanousek</i> , 176 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>United States v. Hubenka</i> , 438 F.3d 1026 (10th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Labs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 6443 (2d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy</i> <i>Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. petition docketed</i> , No. 18-268 (U.S. Sept. 4, 2018)	1

	Page(s)
<i>Utility Air Reg. Group v. EPA</i> [“UARG”], 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	1, 7, 21, 22
<i>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	7, 18

Statutes and Regulations:

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251, <i>et seq.</i> . . . <i>passim</i>	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	8, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)	7, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(2)	19
33 U.S.C. § 1329(b)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	4, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	5, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1365	23
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(1)	3
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA),	
42 U.S.C. §§ 6901, <i>et seq.</i>	13
42 U.S.C. § 6902	13
42 U.S.C. § 6903(27)	14
Safe Drinking Water Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 300f, <i>et seq.</i>	13
40 C.F.R. § 122.2	9

Page(s)

Miscellaneous:

EPA, *Interpretive Statement on Application of the Clean Water Act NPDES Program to Releases of Pollutants From a Point Source to Groundwater* [*Interpretive Statement*], 84 Fed. Reg. 16810 (April 23, 2019) . 11, 17, 20, 24
